

Annual Report Analysis (Consolidated)

Source: CRORES. All figures Crores. Pipeline: v5-Gemini — W1a → W3 → W1b+W2+W2F (parallel, notes-injected) → Merge.

Investor Snapshot

#	Analytical Point	Sentiment
1	Piramal Pharma operates as a high-barrier niche player with a 43% US market share in Sevoflurane and a CDMO segment where 50% of revenue is derived from high-margin innovation work.	□
2	Revenue grew 15.39% YoY to ₹8,171 Cr, supported by a 350% surge in deferred revenue to ₹126.08 Cr, providing strong visibility for FY25.	□
3	Operating margins expanded significantly from 9% to 15% YoY, driven by vertical integration in Inhalation Anesthesia and a shift toward a higher-value product mix.	□
4	The company turned profitable with a PAT of ₹18 Cr, though the bottom line was severely suppressed by an abnormally high effective tax rate of 90%.	□
5	<i>Total debt was reduced to 4,710 Cr (D/E 0.60x) via a 1,050 Cr Rights Issue, yet ROCE at 5% remains well below the 8.25%–9.55% cost of debt, indicating ongoing value destruction.</i>	□
6	Cash flow from operations (CFO) recovered to ₹1,005 Cr, providing 1.41x coverage over capital expenditure and resulting in positive Free Cash Flow of ₹294 Cr.	□
7	Annual Capex of ₹712 Cr is focused on capacity expansion at Digwal and Pithampur to drive future operating leverage and margin expansion toward a 20% target.	□
8	<i>Earnings quality is compromised by aggressive working capital bloat, evidenced by inventory days rising to 269 and receivables growth (46.4%) significantly outpacing revenue growth (27.5%).</i>	□
9	<i>Governance presents a dichotomy: while promoters forewent PLI payments to align with shareholders, non-current loans to related parties (₹1,395.19 Cr) exceed standalone external debt.</i>	□
10	<i>Concentration risk is intensifying, with the top three customers now accounting for 30.15% of total receivables compared to 14.42% in the previous year.</i>	□
11	The outlook depends on converting high plant utilization into capital efficiency, with a bull case predicated on OPM reaching 20% and ROCE hitting 12%.	□
12	Investment View: WATCH; stance remains cautious until inventory days drop below 220 and ROCE exceeds 10%, signaling an end to capital leakage and operational inefficiency.	□

1. BUSINESS OVERVIEW

- **Business Segments:** Piramal Pharma Ltd (PPL) operates through three core segments: Contract Development and Manufacturing Organization (CDMO), Complex Hospital Generics (CHG), and India Consumer Healthcare (ICH).
- **Revenue Drivers:** CDMO (58% of revenue) is driven by a shift toward high-margin innovation-related work (50% of segment revenue). CHG (30% of revenue) is driven by market dominance in inhalation anesthesia

(43% US market share in Sevoflurane). ICH (12% of revenue) is driven by "Power Brands" and e-commerce growth (36% YoY).

- **Cost Drivers:** Key drivers include raw material costs (36.15% of sales), employee benefits (24.87% of sales), and energy costs. Strategic rationalization of marketing spend (reduced to 13% in ICH) and vertical integration in CHG are primary margin levers.
- **Industry Position:** PPL maintains a strong global position in complex capabilities like Antibody-Drug Conjugates (ADC) and High Potency APIs (HPAPI). It benefits from the "China+1" supply chain realignment and a clean USFDA track record (Zero OAI since 2011).
- **Expansion Plans & Capacity:** Major focus on manufacturing facilities at Pithampur and Digwal. Capital commitments increased 47.5% to ₹103.65 Cr, signaling accelerated capacity additions to support the "Innovation-related" CDMO pipeline.
- **Acquisitions & Partnerships:** Recent focus has shifted from acquisitions to "operational excellence" and organic growth. The company maintains a strategic associate relationship with Allergan India.
- **Geographical Presence:** Global footprint with 17 facilities; significant revenue contribution from North America and Europe, with a growing domestic presence in India via the ICH segment.

2. MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY & OUTLOOK

- Management has transitioned the narrative from "survival and liquidity" in FY23 to "capacity utilization and margin recovery" in FY24.
- The ₹1,050 Cr Rights Issue was the defining strategic event, used primarily to deleverage the balance sheet and address prior covenant breaches.
- Strategy is pivoting toward "Innovation-related work" in CDMO, which now accounts for 50% of revenue compared to 35% in FY19, aiming for stickier client relationships.
- In Complex Hospital Generics, the focus is on cost leadership through vertical integration, manufacturing Key Starting Materials (KSM) and APIs internally to de-risk from Chinese supply volatility.
- Management acknowledges a "non-conducive funding environment" for emerging biotechs but sees growth opportunities in capturing market share from "Big Pharma."
- A new COO (Jeffrey Hampton) was appointed to specifically address "third-party supply constraints" that hampered the pain management portfolio.
- India Consumer Healthcare is being managed as an "asset-light" brand play, with promotional spend rationalized to 13% of revenue to drive organic pull.
- Management maintains a "Zero OAI" (Official Action Indicated) status since 2011, viewing regulatory compliance as a core competitive advantage.
- The long-term vision is to fill existing plant capacities to drive operating leverage and improve ROCE, which currently lags the cost of debt.
- **Management Tone:** Disciplined and Corrective. Management has demonstrated "Self-Correction" by listening to market concerns regarding leverage and aligning incentives. The decision by Nandini Piramal and Peter DeYoung to forego their FY23 Performance Linked Incentives (PLI) signals a strong commitment to cash conservation and governance alignment following a distressed period.

3. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

3.1 Financial Statements

Source: Screener.in — all monetary values in Crores. Use these numbers directly.

P&L Statement (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2024	Mar 2023
Sales -	8,171.00	7,082.00
Sales Growth %	15.39	7.97
Expenses -	6,974.00	6,453.00
Material Cost % -	36.15	38.17
Raw material cost	3,153.00	2,635.00
Change in inventory	-199.00	69.00
Manufacturing Cost %	10.33	10.87
Employee Cost %	24.87	26.81
Other Cost %	14.00	15.27
Operating Profit	1,197.00	629.00
OPM %	15.00	9.00
Other Income -	172.00	272.00
Exceptional items	-59.00	-5.00
Other income normal	231.00	277.00
Interest	448.00	344.00
Depreciation	741.00	677.00
Profit before tax	179.00	-120.00
Tax %	90.00	55.00
Net Profit -	18.00	-186.00
Exceptional items AT	2.00	0.00
Profit excl Excep	16.00	-186.00
Profit for PE	16.00	-186.00
Profit for EPS	18.00	-186.00
Profit Growth %	109.00	-148.00
EPS in Rs	0.13	-1.41
Dividend Payout %	82.00	0.00

Balance Sheet (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2024	Mar 2023
Equity Capital	1,323.00	1,193.00
Reserves	6,588.00	5,580.00
Borrowings -	4,710.00	5,637.00
Long term Borrowings	2,484.00	3,384.00
Short term Borrowings	2,075.00	2,121.00
Lease Liabilities	151.00	132.00
Other Liabilities -	2,461.00	1,893.00
Trade Payables	1,538.00	1,193.00
Advance from Customers	344.00	117.00
Other liability items	579.00	582.00
Total Liabilities	15,083.00	14,303.00
Fixed Assets -	7,990.00	7,469.00
Land	431.00	257.00
Building	2,007.00	1,629.00
Plant Machinery	4,024.00	3,532.00
Equipments	61.00	43.00
Furniture n fittings	90.00	75.00
Vehicles	2.00	2.00
Intangible Assets	1,123.00	1,108.00
Other fixed assets	4,363.00	4,197.00
Gross Block	12,099.00	10,842.00
Accumulated Depreciation	4,110.00	3,374.00
CWIP	1,116.00	1,419.00
Investments	385.00	639.00
Other Assets -	5,592.00	4,777.00
Inventories	2,176.00	1,681.00
Trade receivables	2,134.00	1,799.00
Cash Equivalents	483.00	308.00
Loans n Advances	186.00	208.00
Other asset items	613.00	781.00
Total Assets	15,083.00	14,303.00

Cash Flow Statement (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2024	Mar 2023
Cash from Operating Activity -	1,005.00	484.00
Profit from operations	1,396.00	975.00
Receivables	-391.00	89.00
Inventory	-532.00	-173.00
Payables	404.00	-272.00
Other WC items	285.00	53.00
Working capital changes	-234.00	-302.00
Direct taxes	-157.00	-189.00
Cash from Investing Activity -	-416.00	-1,334.00
Fixed assets purchased	-712.00	-965.00
Fixed assets sold	2.00	20.00
Investments purchased	-1,671.00	-1,209.00
Investments sold	1,943.00	834.00
Interest received	0.00	0.00
Dividends received	22.00	75.00
Investment in group cos	0.00	-20.00
Acquisition of companies	0.00	0.00
Other investing items	0.00	-68.00
Cash from Financing Activity -	-422.00	818.00
Proceeds from shares	1,050.00	0.00
Proceeds from borrowings	240.00	4,385.00
Repayment of borrowings	-1,212.00	-3,186.00
Interest paid fin	-470.00	-278.00
Dividends paid	0.00	-67.00
Financial liabilities	-17.00	-36.00
Other financing items	-14.00	0.00
Net Cash Flow	166.00	-32.00
Free Cash Flow	294.00	-461.00
CFO/OP	97.00	107.00

Key Ratios (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2024	Mar 2023
Debtor Days	95.00	93.00
Inventory Days	269.00	227.00
Days Payable	190.00	161.00
Cash Conversion Cycle	174.00	159.00
Working Capital Days	21.00	13.00
ROCE %	5.00	2.00

3.2 Financial Analysis Summary

- **Revenue** from operations grew 15.39% to **₹8,171.00 Cr**, primarily driven by a 34.08% surge in "Sale of Products" which now constitutes 90.67% of the mix, while **Trade Receivables** on the **Balance Sheet** climbed to **₹2,134.00 Cr**, indicating that receivables growth (46.38%) is significantly outstripping revenue growth.
- **Operating Profit** expanded to **₹1,197.00 Cr** with **OPM %** improving to **15.00%** from 9.00%, aided by a strategic 22.62% reduction in "Advertisement and Business Promotion" expenses and a decline in **Employee Cost %** to 24.87%, although **CFO** of **₹1,005.00 Cr** was dampened by a **₹532.00 Cr** cash outflow into **Inventory**.
- **Working Capital** efficiency deteriorated as **Inventory Days** rose to **269.00** and **Inventory** on the **Balance Sheet** reached **₹2,176.00 Cr**, with a 67.67% jump in Raw Materials suggesting either strategic stockpiling for FY25 or potential slow-moving stock risks that consumed **₹532.00 Cr** in the **Cash Flow Statement**.
- **Total Debt** (Borrowings) decreased to **₹4,710.00 Cr** from **₹5,637.00 Cr**, largely facilitated by **₹1,050.00 Cr** "Proceeds from shares" via a Rights Issue, which improved the **Debt/Equity** ratio to **0.60**, yet **Finance Cost** on the **Income Statement** rose to **₹448.00 Cr** due to higher interest rates on NCDs and floating-rate debt.
- **Net Profit** turned positive at **₹18.00 Cr** from a loss of **₹186.00 Cr**, but earnings quality is pressured by a high effective **Tax %** of **90.00%** and a significant diversion of capital, as **Loans n Advances** to related parties increased 43.7% to **₹1,395.19 Cr**, exceeding the company's total external debt on a standalone basis.
- **Capex** of **₹712.00 Cr** was deployed to increase the **Gross Block** to **₹12,099.00 Cr**, while **CWIP** remains high at **₹1,116.00 Cr**, indicating ongoing capacity expansion; however, **Depreciation** of **₹741.00 Cr** is based on aggressive useful life assumptions of up to 31 years for equipment, which may be inflating book values.
- **Free Cash Flow** turned positive at **₹294.00 Cr** compared to a negative **₹461.00 Cr** in the prior year, signaling that the business is moving toward self-funding its growth, although **Cash Conversion Cycle** widened to **174.00 days** due to the inventory build-up and rising debtor days.
- **ROCE %** improved to **5.00%** from 2.00%, reflecting better asset sweating as **Revenue** growth outpaced **Fixed Assets** growth, but the return remains below the cost of debt (8.25% - 9.55%), highlighting a need for further margin expansion to create economic value.
- **Other Income** of **₹172.00 Cr** and a 350% spike in **Deferred Revenue** to **₹126.08 Cr** provide some earnings support and revenue visibility, but the rising customer concentration risk, with the top 3 customers accounting for 30.15% of **Trade Receivables**, remains a critical monitorable for balance sheet stability.
- **Other Assets** are impacted by **₹306.20 Cr** in "Balances with Government Authorities," representing nearly 7% of revenue and indicating significant capital trapped in GST/Tax refunds. **Other Liabilities** are primarily driven by the **₹126.08 Cr** spike in **Deferred Revenue**, signaling a positive shift in contract billing terms. **Other Expenses** were influenced by **₹114.23 Cr** in service charges and **₹82.19 Cr** in professional charges, while a strategic reduction in promotion spend helped protect margins.

- **Overall Synthesis:** Piramal Pharma achieved a notable turnaround in **Net Profit** and **OPM %** driven by product-led **Revenue** growth and successful deleveraging via equity infusion, yet the financial position is characterized by aggressive **Working Capital** expansion and significant capital diversion to related parties that currently restricts the conversion of operating gains into robust **Free Cash Flow**.

3.3 Contingent Liabilities & Commitments

- **Tax Disputes:** Disputed Indirect Tax demands (Excise/Service Tax/GST) of ₹42.27 Cr not provided for in the accounts.
- **Environmental Litigation:** ₹11.86 Cr dispute with the Pollution Control Board.
- **Capital Commitments:** Unexecuted capital contracts increased 47.5% to ₹103.65 Cr, reflecting accelerated expansion at Pithampur and Digwal.
- **Export Obligations:** ₹27.39 Cr under the Advance License Scheme; failure to meet these could lead to duty reversals plus interest.
- **Guarantees:** Outstanding guarantees given for subsidiaries stand at ₹187.58 Cr, a significant reduction from the prior year's ₹4,584.77 Cr.

3.9 Earnings Quality & Forensic Checks

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
1	PAT vs CFO trend	Profit ↑ — high depreciation and interest non-cash charges result in CFO significantly exceeding PAT.	□	PAT ₹18 Cr vs CFO ₹1,005 Cr in Mar 2024.	Depreciation (₹741 Cr) and Interest (₹448 Cr) are major non-cash/financing add-backs.
2	Receivables & channel-stuffing signal (receivables + inventory build vs revenue)	Revenue ↑↓ — channel stuffing risk; receivables and inventory growth significantly outpace revenue growth rates.	□	Receivables (46.38%) and Inventory (40.85%) growth vs Revenue (27.50%) growth.	Note 9: Top 3 customers account for 30.15% of receivables, up from 14.42% YoY.
3	Revenue timing (unbilled / contract assets + deferred revenue / advances)	Revenue ↑ — deferred revenue spike of 350% provides strong visibility for future periods.	□	Deferred Revenue ₹126.08 Cr (FY24) vs ₹28.02 Cr (FY23).	Note 23: Represents cash collected for which performance obligations are pending for FY25.
4	Revenue from related parties %	Revenue ↑ — internal transfers to global subsidiaries drive significant portion of reported consolidated growth.	□	Sales to Piramal Critical Care Inc. jumped to ₹415.13 Cr from ₹238.88 Cr.	Note 38: Large portion of growth driven by internal transfers to global distribution subsidiaries.
5	Inventory vs revenue growth	Profit ↓ — inventory build-up of 29% vs 15% sales growth risks future obsolescence write-downs.	□	Inventory ₹2,176 Cr (up 29.4%) vs Sales ₹8,171 Cr (up 15.4%).	Note 8: Raw Material inventory surged 67.67% to ₹663.11 Cr, suggesting aggressive stockpiling.
6	Inventory valuation method change	Neutral — consistent application of weighted average cost method maintains comparability across reporting periods.	□	Valued at lower of cost or NRV on Weighted Average basis.	Note 2a-ix: No change in accounting policy; ₹24.02 Cr write-down for slow-moving stock.
7	Exceptional items in operating profit	Profit ↓ — non-recurring exceptional charges of ₹59 Cr reduce reported PBT and net profit.	□	Exceptional items of - ₹59 Cr in Mar 2024 vs - ₹5 Cr in Mar 2023.	P&L Statement: Exceptional items significantly impacted the transition from Operating Profit to PBT.
8	Depreciation rate vs useful life policy	Profit ↑ — aggressive 31-year useful life for equipment reduces annual depreciation and inflates earnings.	□	Plant & Equipment useful life up to 31 years; Intangibles up to 30 years.	Note 2a-iv: SLM used; useful lives are on the higher side for the pharmaceutical industry.
9	Provision reversals boosting PAT	Neutral — bad debt write-offs fully adjusted against provisions, resulting in zero net P&L impact.	□	₹18.52 Cr bad debts written off against existing provisions.	Note 9: Write-offs were neutral to P&L but signal historical collection issues in receivables.
10	Tax rate consistency + cash tax vs P&L tax	Profit ↓ — high effective tax rate of 90% significantly suppresses PAT despite positive operational growth.	□	Tax rate 90% in Mar 2024; Cash tax paid ₹157 Cr.	P&L Statement: PBT of ₹179 Cr resulted in only ₹18 Cr PAT due to high tax.
11	CWIP age and stalling projects	Profit ↓ — capitalization of CWIP into fixed assets will increase future depreciation charges against earnings.	□	CWIP decreased to ₹1,116 Cr from ₹1,419 Cr.	Balance Sheet: Reduction in CWIP indicates projects moving to Gross Block (₹12,099 Cr).
12			□		

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
	Deferred tax asset recognition adequacy	Profit ↑ — recognition of deferred tax assets on payment-basis expenses provides a minor non-cash PAT boost.		DTA on expenses allowed on payment basis increased by ₹22.38 Cr.	Note 20: Net Deferred Tax Liability stands at ₹96.64 Cr after DTA adjustments.
13	RPT quantum and trend	Neutral — significant capital diversion to group entities via loans exceeds the company's own external debt.	□	Related party loans ₹1,395.19 Cr vs External debt ₹1,151.89 Cr.	Note 5: Non-current loans to related parties increased by 43.7% (₹424.54 Cr) during FY24.
14	Dividend paid vs FCF adequacy	Neutral — free cash flow of ₹294 Cr adequately covers the proposed dividend payout for FY24.	□	FCF ₹294 Cr; Dividend Payout 82% (proposed).	Cash Flow Statement: Net Cash Flow of ₹166 Cr supports liquidity for dividend obligations.
15	Auditor Independence Risk	Neutral — high non-audit fees relative to statutory audit fees.	□	Non-audit fees (₹1.29 Cr) represent 50.19% of total auditor compensation.	Rights Issue expenses of ₹1.10 Cr drove the spike in non-audit compensation.
16	Customer Concentration Risk	Revenue ↑↓ — rising reliance on top clients for liquidity.	□	Top 3 customers account for 30.15% of receivables vs 14.42% in FY23.	Note 9: Loss of a single key client would severely impact liquidity and revenue.

4. MANAGEMENT & GOVERNANCE

A. Auditor Report & Key Audit Matters * **Audit Opinion:** Unqualified. * **KAM 1: Impairment of Goodwill and Intangible Assets:** Auditor flagged the materiality of Goodwill and Intangibles. The risk lies in the estimation uncertainty of future cash flow projections, discount rates, and terminal growth assumptions. Management performed annual impairment testing, concluding no impairment was required as recoverable amounts exceeded carrying values. * **KAM 2: Revenue Recognition:** Auditor identified risks regarding inappropriate cut-off and the measurement of variable consideration (rebates/discounts). Management implemented automated controls for cut-off and used historical data for rebate estimates. * **Auditor Independence:** Non-audit fees (₹1.29 Cr) represent 50.19% of total auditor compensation, primarily due to Rights Issue expenses. This warrants monitoring for potential independence impairment.

B. Related Party Transactions | Party | Relationship | Nature | Amount (₹Cr) | Concern | |---|---|---|---|---| | **Subsidiaries/Group** | Subsidiaries | **Non-Current Loans** | 1,395.19 Cr | **Capital diversion; loans to RPs exceed standalone external debt** | | **Piramal Critical Care Inc.** | Subsidiary | **Sale of Goods** | 415.13 Cr | **High dependency on internal transfers for revenue growth** | | **Allergan India Pvt Ltd** | Associate | **Dividend Received** | 22.00 Cr | **Cash inflow from non-core associate** | | Subsidiaries | Subsidiaries | Purchase of Goods | 132.68 Cr | Operational integration | | Subsidiaries | Subsidiaries | Guarantees Given | 187.58 Cr | Significant reduction from prior year (4,584.77 Cr) |

RPT Verdict: Governance Concern □The company exhibits a "Financier" profile, where ₹1,395.19 Cr is locked in non-current loans to related parties while the company itself carries ₹4,710.00 Cr in consolidated borrowings. The RPT-to-CFO ratio of 225.99% suggests that operational cash is being diverted to subsidiaries rather than being used to deleverage the core parent business.

C. Shareholding * **Promoter:** 35.02% * **FII:** 30.59% * **DII:** 12.12% * **Public:** 22.27% * **Pledged Shares:** 0.00%

D. Board Composition + KMP Compensation * **Board Composition:** 10 Directors; 50% Independent; 3 Women Directors. * **KMP Compensation:** Nandini Piralal (Chairperson) and Peter DeYoung (ED) are related (spouse). Their combined compensation is ₹8.44 Cr (0.70% of EBITDA). * **YoY Growth:** Total KMP compensation for the top three executives decreased by ~17% YoY, while consolidated Operating Profit grew by 90.30%. This is a strong positive signal of alignment, as the promoters forewent their FY23 PLI to conserve cash.

F. Capital Allocation & Capex | Action | FY Current (₹Cr) | FY Prior (₹Cr) | % of CFO | Signal | |---|:---|:---|:---|:---| | **Equity Issuance (Rights Issue)** | 1,050.00 Cr | 0.00 Cr | 104.48% | **Positive liquidity lifeline** | | **Capex (Fixed Assets Purchased)** | 712.00 Cr | 965.00 Cr | 70.85% | □ | | **Net Debt Change** | -927.00 Cr | 1,509.00 Cr | -92.24% | **Deleveraging via equity** | | **Interest Payments** | 470.00 Cr | 278.00 Cr | 46.77% | □ |

CAPEX Analytical Notes: * **CFO Coverage of Capex:** 1.41; CFO is now sufficient to self-fund capex, a significant recovery from 0.50 in FY23. * **Nature of Capex:** Focus on manufacturing facilities at Pithampur and Digwal, with **capital commitments increasing 47.5% to ₹103.65 Cr.** * **Deployment Efficiency:** Revenue grew 15.39% while Gross Block grew 11.59%. Capex is beginning to translate into topline growth, but the gestation lag remains visible in the low ROCE. * **Key Takeaways:** The shift from debt-funded to CFO-funded capex is positive, but the **67.67% jump in Raw Material inventory (₹663.11 Cr)** suggests significant cash is being tied up.

H. Risks * **Working Capital Stress:** Receivables grew 46.38% and Inventory 40.85% vs Revenue growth of 27.50% (standalone). Impact: Potential cash flow crunch and credit quality decay. (Severity: □High) * **RPT Diversion:** Non-current loans to related parties increased by ₹424.54 Cr to ₹1,395.19 Cr. Impact: Capital diverted to group entities instead of parent deleveraging. (Severity: □High) * **Customer Concentration:** Top 3 customers account for 30.15% of receivables. Impact: Loss of a single client would severely impact liquidity. (Severity: □High) * **Regulatory Compliance:** USFDA inspections at 17 facilities. Impact: Non-compliance could lead to import bans. (Severity: □Medium) * **Interest Rate Risk:** Floating rate debt (8.25% - 9.55%). Impact: 1% rate hike significantly increases the ₹448 Cr interest burden. (Severity: □Medium)

5. SCORECARD & VERDICT

Part A: Scorecard

Dimension	Rating (1-5)	Delta	Key Evidence	One-line Rationale
Business Quality	4	→	43% US share in Sevoflurane; 50% Innovation CDMO mix	Strong market niches and high-barrier technical capabilities.
Financial Health	3	↑	D/E 0.60x; CFO ₹1,005 Cr > Capex ₹712 Cr	Improved liquidity via Rights Issue, but ROCE (5%) < Cost of Debt.
Earnings Quality	2	↓	Receivables growth 46% > Revenue 27%; 90% Tax Rate	Aggressive working capital and high tax suppress quality of PAT.
Management & Governance	3	↑	Zero pledge; Promoters forewent PLI; but high RPT loans	Improved alignment on pay, but capital diversion to RPs remains high.
Capital Allocation & Earnings Visibility	3	→	Deferred Revenue ↑ 350%; ROCE 5%	Strong future visibility, but current returns on capital are inadequate.

BUSINESS POSITIVES (for this company this year) * □ **Deleveraging:** Successfully reduced total debt to ₹4,710.00 Cr using ₹1,050.00 Cr Rights Issue proceeds. * □ **Margin Expansion:** OPM % improved significantly to 15.00% from 9.00% YoY. * □ **Cash Flow Recovery:** FCF turned positive at ₹294.00 Cr, with CFO now covering Capex (1.41x coverage). * □ **Revenue Visibility:** Deferred revenue spiked 350% to ₹126.08 Cr,

providing a cushion for FY25. * **Governance Alignment:** Promoters forewent FY23 PLI, leading to a 17% reduction in KMP pay despite 90% EBITDA growth.

BUSINESS NEGATIVES / CONCERNS (for this company this year) * **Working Capital Bloat:** Inventory days rose to 269; Raw Material inventory surged 67.67% to ₹663.11 Cr. * **Capital Diversion:** Non-current loans to related parties (₹1,395.19 Cr) exceed the company's standalone external debt. * **Receivables Risk:** Receivables growth (46.38%) significantly outpaced revenue growth (27.50%). * **Customer Concentration:** Top 3 customers now account for 30.15% of receivables vs 14.42% in FY23. * **Low Returns:** ROCE of 5.00% remains well below the cost of debt (up to 9.55%).

OVERALL SCORECARD SUMMARY Piramal Pharma has successfully navigated a liquidity crisis through a well-timed equity infusion, resulting in a much-improved debt-to-equity profile and positive free cash flow. While operational margins have rebounded sharply due to a better product mix and vertical integration, the quality of earnings is marred by aggressive working capital expansion and a high effective tax rate. Governance is a mix of positive promoter alignment on compensation and concerning capital diversion to related parties. The business is on a **stable to improving** trajectory, but sustainable value creation depends on converting high plant utilization into ROCE that exceeds the cost of capital.

Part B: Governance Check Matrix

#	Check	Status	Evidence
1	Audit opinion clean?	<input type="checkbox"/>	Unqualified opinion (p.54)
2	Promoter pledge = 0?	<input type="checkbox"/>	0.00% pledged (p.42)
3	KMP pay < 5% of PAT?	<input type="checkbox"/>	Total KMP pay (₹11.5 Cr) is ~64% of PAT (₹18 Cr) due to low PAT base.
4	RPT quantum < 5% of revenue?	<input type="checkbox"/>	RPT is 27.79% of Revenue.
5	Board > 50% independent?	<input type="checkbox"/>	50% (5 out of 10) are independent.
6	At least 1 woman director?	<input type="checkbox"/>	3 women directors on board.
7	No statutory dues outstanding?	<input type="checkbox"/>	No material defaults reported.
8	No fraud reported?	<input type="checkbox"/>	No fraud reported by auditors.
9	Audit trail enabled?	<input type="checkbox"/>	Confirmed in Auditor's report.
10	Frequent Auditor change	<input type="checkbox"/>	No frequent changes noted.

Final line: "Total: 8/10 —
Governance Rating: 3"

Part C: Investor Verdict

THESIS: A deleveraged turnaround play transitioning from a distressed industrial to a high-value CDMO and integrated generics player.

OVERALL STANCE: WATCH

RATIONALE: While operational recovery is evident, the massive working capital build-up and capital diversion to related parties require monitoring before an aggressive stance is taken. RE-EVALUATE WHEN: ROCE crosses 10% OR Inventory Days reduce below 200. BULL CASE: Successful ramp-up of Digwal/Pithampur capacities

drives OPM toward 20% and ROCE toward 12%. BEAR CASE: USFDA OAI at a major facility or significant write-downs of the ₹1,176 Cr inventory. KEY MONITORABLE: Inventory Days: 269 → watch for reduction to <220.

7. YEAR-OVER-YEAR ANALYSIS

7.1 Changes

Metric / Theme	Summary A Status	Summary B Status	Forensic Takeaway
Capital Allocation & Solvency	Negative FCF (-₹461 Cr); debt covenant breach; survival dependent on proposed Rights Issue.	Positive FCF (₹294 Cr); debt reduced via ₹1,050 Cr Rights Issue; D/E improved to 0.60x.	The company successfully pivoted from an insolvency risk to a self-funding model through equity-led deleveraging.
Margin Trajectory	OPM at 9.00%; Net Loss of ₹186 Cr; ROCE at a dismal 2.00%.	OPM recovered to 15.00%; Net Profit of ₹18 Cr; ROCE improved to 5.00%.	Operational leverage is beginning to manifest, though the return on capital still fails to clear the cost of debt.
Working Capital Anomalies	Inventory days at 227; inventory growth (52.8%) far outpaced sales growth (8%).	Inventory days worsened to 269; receivables growth (46%) significantly outpaced revenue growth (27%).	Improving margins are being undermined by aggressive balance sheet bloating, signaling potential collection risks or inventory mismanagement.
Management Tone & Alignment	High KMP pay hikes (40%) despite net losses; narrative focused on survival and liquidity.	Promoters forewent incentives; KMP pay decreased 17%; narrative shifted to capacity utilization.	Management has transitioned from defensive posturing to a disciplined, shareholder-aligned governance stance.
Off-Balance Sheet vs. RPT Leakage	Massive subsidiary guarantees (₹4,584 Cr) representing 87% of total equity.	Guarantees slashed to ₹187 Cr; however, loans to related parties surged to ₹1,395 Cr.	Financial risk has morphed from contingent liabilities to direct capital diversion, with group loans now exceeding standalone external debt.

7.2 Persistent Patterns

- **Regulatory Excellence:** Maintenance of a "Zero OAI" (Official Action Indicated) status from the USFDA since 2011 remains a core competitive moat.
- **Value Destruction: ROCE consistently remains below the cost of debt** (2%–5% vs. 8%–9.6%), indicating the business is not yet generating economic value for shareholders.
- **Aggressive Accounting: Sustained use of long useful-life assumptions (up to 31 years)** for equipment and capitalization of R&D costs continues to buffer the P&L against higher depreciation charges.
- **Inventory Bloat:** A recurring trend of inventory growth significantly outpacing revenue growth, suggesting structural inefficiencies in the supply chain or strategic overproduction.
- **High Tax Leakage: Abnormally high effective tax rates** (55% in FY23 and 90% in FY24) continue to suppress the conversion of operating profits into bottom-line earnings.
- **Strategic Concentration:** Persistent reliance on high-barrier segments like Inhalation Anesthesia and "Innovation-related" CDMO work to drive the long-term equity thesis.
- **Related Party Dependency: Continuous reliance on non-core inflows** (like Allergan dividends) and internal transfers to global subsidiaries to support consolidated performance.